Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr Robert G. Dickie	09/21/2004
Mr Bruce Gitelman	09/22/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Royal Bay Capital Inc.
Street Address:	111 Sandringham Drive
City:	Toronto
State/Country:	ONTARIO
Postal Code:	M3H 1E2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10664811
Application Number:	10330476
Patent Number:	6575325

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (905)276-2298

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 905-276-0401

Email: dhewson@kmblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Donald E. Hewson

Address Line 1: Four Robert Speck Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Mississauga, ONTARIO L4Z 1S1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Donadl E. Hewson

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment Dickie#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 015156 FRAME: 0295

500007574

106648′

CH \$120.

source=Assignment Dickie#page2.tif source=Assignment Dickie#page3.tif source=Assignment Dickie#page4.tif source=Assignment Dickie#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT

We, (1) Robert G. Dickie and (2) Bruce Gitelman (th	e "Assignors")		
whose	full postal addresses are:			
(1)	15 Valley Trail Newmarket, Ontario, Canada L3Y 4V8	(2)	111 Sandringh Toronto, Ontai M3H 1E2	
In con	sideration of US\$1.00, receipt of which is hereby	y acknowledged, d	lo hereby sell an	d assign unto:
111 S: Toron M3H 1				
(the "/ which	Assignee") all of our interest, right and title in the a patent or other form of industrial property righ	e United States, Ca t might be issued,	anada, and all o in and to:	ther jurisdictions in
(1) (2) (3)	Our invention(s) relating to Articulated Pull Table described and claimed in the patent(s) and ("Inventions"); The patent(s) and patent application(s) listed Any patent(s), patent application(s) or other incissue in any jurisdiction, that describe or inclu-	patent application in the attached sci dustrial property rig	(s) listed in the hedule; and ints, which may b	attached schedule
the da any o which	b hereby sell and assign to the said Assignee all or ges and other remedies in respect of any infringe ate hereof, in and to any corresponding patent what ther jurisdiction in which a patent might be issued the said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and if this Assignment and sale had not been made	ement of the patent lich may Issue ther ed, the same to be entirely as the sam	efor in the United to the full	d States, Canada, or end of the term for
(1)	Robert C. Dickie	(2) Bruce G	Sitelman	
Signal	bre of Assignor	Signature of Assigno	or	-
Signat	UNA HADEO ure of Witness	Signature of Witness	3	<u>-</u>
	Printed name of Witness	Typed/printed name	of Witness	
SIG	NED AT	SIGNED AT		
Ki	ry City, Onfario Canada. ity province/state country	city	province/state	country
this	21 day of September, 2004.	this day o	rfmonth	, 2004.

DECLARATION OF WITNESSES

(1) Docing Russy	_	(2)	
Typed/printed name of Witness	of	t,	or
King City ONECON C	ranada country	city province/state	country
hereby declare that I was personally see Robert G. Dickie who is persona to be the Assignor named above, duexecute the Assignment.	illy known to me	hereby declare that I was persona did see Bruce Gitelman who is per to me to be the Assignor named a and execute the Assignment.	rsonally known
Signature of Witness		Signature of Witness	
Typed/printed name of Witness SIGNED AT:		Typed/printed name of Witness SIGNED AT:	
city province/state cour this day of month	ntry , 2004	city province/state c this day of day	ountry , 2004
A The above named Assignee hereby Royal Bay Capital Inc.		EDGEMENT uis assignment.	
Signature of Witness	Signature of A	uthorized Signing Officer	
Typed/printed name of Witness	Typed/printed	name of Authorized Signing Officer	
Date	Title of Authori	zed Signing Officer	

ASSIGNMENT

We, (1) Robert G. Dickie and (2) Bruce Gitelman (the "Assignors")

whose full postal addresses are:

15 Valley Trail (1)Newmarket, Ontario, Canada L3Y 4V8

111 Sandringham Drive (2) Toronto, Ontario, Canada M3H 1E2

In consideration of US\$1.00, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign unto:

Royal Bay Capital Inc. 111 Sandringham Drive Toronto, Ontario, Canada M3H 1E2

(the "Assignee") all of our interest, right and title in the United States, Canada, and all other jurisdictions in which a patent or other form of industrial property right might be issued, in and to:

- Our invention(s) relating to Articulated Pull Tab Opener for Container, and related inventions, as fully (1) described and claimed in the patent(s) and patent application(s) listed in the attached schedule ("Inventions"):
- The patent(s) and patent application(s) listed in the attached schedule; and (2)
- Any patent(s), patent application(s) or other industrial property rights, which may be filed or which may (3) issue in any jurisdiction, that describe or include the Inventions.

We do hereby sell and assign to the said Assignee all our right, title, and interest, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the patent(s) which may have occurred prior to the date hereof, in and to any corresponding patent which may issue therefor in the United States, Canada, or any other jurisdiction in which a patent might be issued, the same to be held to the full end of the term for which the said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

(1) Robert G. Dickie	(2) Bruce Gitelman
Signature of Assignor	Signature of Assignor 11 DAAU LLALINGN
Signature of Witness	Signature of Willess
Typed/printed name of Witness	Wendy Gitelman Typed/printed name of Witness
SIGNED AT	SIGNED AT
city province/state	Toronto, Ontario Canada city province/state country
this day of	, 2004. this 22 day of September , 2004.

DECLARATION OF WITNESSES

(1)

(2)

l,	of	ı, <u>Wendy Gitelman</u>	of
Typed/printed name of Witness		Typed/printed name of Witness	
		·	
		Toronto, Ontario Canada	
city province/state	country	city province/state	country
hereby declare that I was personally personally personally to be the Assignor named above, duly execute the Assignment.	known to me	hereby declare that I was personally prodict did see Bruce Gitelman who is personate to me to be the Assignor named above and execute the Assignment.	ally known e, duly sign
Signature of Witness		Signature of Witness	
Typed/printed name of Witness		Wendy Gitelman Typed/printed name of Witness SIGNED AT:	
SIGNED AT:		SIGNED /(I.	
city province/state country this day of day	, 2004	Toronto, Ontario, Canada city province/state country this 22 day of September, day month	
AC	KNOWLE	DGEMENT	
The above named Assignee hereby a	knowledges thi	is assignment.	
Royal Bay Capital Inc.			
Werder Shelina			
Signature of Witness	Signature of Au	thorized Signing Officer	
Wendy Gitelman Typed/printed name of Witness	Bruce C	Bitelman ame of Authorized Signing Officer	
September, 22 2004	Presid Title of Authoriz	ent red Signing Officer	

Schedule

Patents

RECORDED: 09/22/2004

n Priority Information	2
Application No.	09/802,882
Patent No. Issue Date	June 10, 2003
Patent No.	6,575,325
Country	U.S.
Тійе	Articulated Pull Tab Opener for Container

Patents Applications

Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Priority Information
Improved Forming Process for Stamped Workpieces	U.S.	10/644,811	August 21, 2003	
Articulated Pull Tab Opener	U.S.	10/330,476	December 30,	March 12, 2001
for Container			2002	CIP of 09/802,882
Articulated Pull Tab Opener	PCT	PCT/CA03/00024	January 9,	December 30, 2002
for Container		·	2003	